BILL NO. 19-138

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY'S USE OF THE COOPERATIVE PURCHASING CONTRACTS, SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT A AND ON FILE WITH THE CITY CLERK, FOR THE ACQUISITION OF SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS THAT HAVE AN ESTIMATED ANNUAL SPEND AT OR EXCEEDING \$50,000.00, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, in October 2017, the current Procurement Policy of the City of Lee's Summit ("City") was adopted by the City Council pursuant to Ordinance 8253; and,

WHEREAS, Sections 5.4. and 5.5 of the Procurement Policy authorize the City Manager to execute an cooperative contract so long as the estimated annual spend of such contract is less than \$50,000.00; if the estimated annual spend of the contract is \$50,000.00 or more, the contract must be approved by the City Council; and,

WHEREAS, the Procurement and Contract Services Division reviews the amounts the City spends on cooperative contracts at least annually to identify any contracts that were originally estimated to spend less than \$50,000.00 annually, but now exceed \$50,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, as a result of such review, the City has identified that estimated annual spend of the cooperative contracts set forth in Exhibit A, attached, is \$50,000.00 or more and therefore such contracts must be approved by the City Council before the City may use them in the future; and,

WHEREAS, a copy of each contract listed in Exhibit A is on file in the office of the City Clerk.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby approves and authorizes the City to use the cooperative contracts set forth in the list titled "Coop Over \$50,000", attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, for the acquisition of supplies and materials on an as-needed basis, for the remainder of the terms set forth in such contracts, and further authorizes the City Manager to execute contracts.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

BILL NO. 19-138

APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this	day of	, 2019.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		